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October 7, 2020
CF-2020-013610

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES

1701 - 4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

RE: 518 RICHARDS STREET — HOTEL CANADA

An inspection of the above-cited property on September 30, 2020, determined that your building
is in contravention of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

Enclosed is a copy of the Property Use SRA Inspection Report (Checklist) that lists the
deficiencies observed during the inspection. The Checklist was also handed to the Building
Manager, Tanya Evans, on the date of the inspection.

Therefore, in accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the non-
life safety deficiencies outlined in the enclosed Checklist BY NOVEMBER 5, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

[t

Charlene Cranton, Property Use Inspector
charlene.cranton@vancouver.ca
(604) 871-6922

Enclosure

Copy: HOTEL CANADA
C/O TANYA EVANS
518 RICHARDS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 3A2

Atira Women’s Resource Society
info@atira.ca

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4

vancouver.ca

app: VanConnect C|ty of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Pagaé@ q)f&"‘»@
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL Contact Person:

Kyle Pringle
August 26, 2020 Property Use Inspector
CF-2020-011254 604-873-7088

kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca
PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES
1701 - 4555 KINGSWAY
BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

ORDER

RE: 112 WATER STREET — GASTOWN HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector inspected the above-cited property on August 18, 2020 and
observed life safety issues in contravention of Section 15.1(1) of Standards of
Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law), which states:

15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS
15.1 (1) Wallls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures, sprinkler
systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other means of fire

protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the fire resistive
properties and protection for which they were designed.

The following violations were reported:

Rooms:
5.22(1)
1. Unit — Door closer has been removed;
2. Unit — Smoke alarm has been removed;
3. Unit — Smoke alarm has been removed; and
4. Unit — Door closer has been removed.

In accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered IMMEDIATELY:

e Correct the above noted violations (items #1 thru #4)
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Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law.

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector at 604-873-7088
or via email kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,

For:

P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.

Chief Building Official and Chief Licence Inspector and
Director, Building Code and Policy Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: GASTOWN HOTEL
C/O DENNIS OCKENDEN
112 WATER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1B2

ATIRA WOMEN’S RESOURCES SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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August 25, 2020
CF-2020-011256

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES

1701 - 4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

RE: 112 WATER STREET — GASTOWN HOTEL

Following an inspection on August 18, 2020, various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to the Building
Manager, Dennis Ockenden, on the date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist BY SEPTEMBER 1, 2020.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during this inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated August 26, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

VL

Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector
kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca
(604) 873-7088

g

N

Enclosure

Copy: ATIRAWOMEN’'S RESOURCE SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

GASTOWN HOTEL

C/O DENNIS OCKENDEN, BUILDING MANAGER
112 WATER STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1B2

City of Vancouver
453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4
vancouver.ca
app: VanConnect C|ty of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Pag@@ q)f&4$
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

October 8, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-014098 Kyle Pringle

Property Use Inspector
KENSTONE PROPERTIES LTD 604‘3?3'7088
201-1926 W BROADWAY kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

VANCOUVER BC V6J 122

ORDER

RE: 1119 HORNBY STREET (2™ FLOOR) - MURRAY HOTEL
A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on October 5, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
15.1(1) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:
. 8.22(1)
1. Unit - Smoke alarm has been removed;
2. Unit 30 Smoke alarm has been removed;
3. Unit™ (1)_ Smoke alarm has been removed;
4. Unit - Items were hanging from the Sprinkler line;
5. Units22M- ltems were hanging from the Sprinkler line;
6. Unit - Smoke alarm has been removed;
7. Unit - Items were hanging from the Sprinkler line;
8. Unit - Smoke alarm has been removed;
9. Unit - Smoke alarm has been removed;
10. Unit - Smoke alarm has been removed; and
11. Unit - Iltems were hanging from the Sprinkler line.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,
sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other
means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford
the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.
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Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:
o IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (items #1 thru #11).

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector, at 604-873-
7088 or via email at kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: KENSTONE PROPERTIES LTD
1100 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
505 BURRARD STREET, BOX 11
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M5

MURRAY HOTEL
C/O CAROLINE KNUDSEN
1119 HORNBY ST
VANCOUVER BC V6Z 1W1

Atira Women’s Resource Society

info@atira.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

September 9, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-012092 Kyle Pringle

Property Use Inspector
KENSTONE PROPERTIES LTD 604‘8?3'7088
201-1926 W BROADWAY kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

VANCOUVER BC V6J 122

ORDER

RE: 1119 HORNBY STREET — MURRAY HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector inspected the above-cited property on September 2, 2020 and
observed life safety issues in contravention of Section 15.1(1) of the Standards of
Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law), which states:

15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures, sprinkler
systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other means of fire
protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the fire resistive
properties and protection for which they were designed.

The following violations were reported:

Rooms:
1. Unit - A loft has been constructed which obstructs the overhead sprinkler;
2. Unit — Smoke alarm has been removed;
3. Unit — A loft has been constructed which obstructs the overhead sprinkler;
4. Unit — Smoke alarm has been removed;
5. Unit — Smoke alarm has been removed; and
6. Unit — Items were hanging on the sprinkler line.

In accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered IMMEDIATELY:

e Correct the above-noted deficiencies (items #1 thru #6)
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Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law.

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector, at 604-873-
7088 or via email at kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
For:
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official and Chief Licence Inspector and
Director, Building Code and Policy Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: KEYSTONE PROPERTIES LTD
1100 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
505 BURRARD STREET — BOX 11
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M5

MURRAY HOTEL

C/O LEE BOWEN

1119 HORNBY STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6Z 1W1

ATIRA WOMEN’S RESOURCE SOCIETY
info@atira.ca
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January 21, 2020
CF-2020-000697

KENSTONE PROPERTIES LTD
201-1926 W BROADWAY
VANCOUVER BC V6J 122

ATIRA WOMEN'S RESOURCE SOCIETY
ATTENTION: JANICE ABBOTT

201 — 190 ALEXANDER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1B5

MURRAY HOTEL
ATTENTION: LEE BOWEN
1119 HORNBY STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6Z 1W1

RE: 1119 HORNBY STREET - MURRAY HOTEL

Following an inspection on January 16, 2020 various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to the Building
Manager/Representative, Lee Bowen, on the date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist BY FEBRUARY 3%°, 2020.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during this inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated January 20, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly, o
— ) —
— -
"
Nicholas Liu, Property Use Inspector

nicholas.liu@vancouver.ca
(604) 871-6923

Page 1 of 1

City of Vancouver
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Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4
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Date Report Made:  February 4, 2020 Nicholas Liu

Inspector’s Name
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00329

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 3rd Floor - Washroom #1 - No water (Sink)

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00335

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Hallway - Fire extinguisher cover missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00330

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Washroom #1 - Sink Missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00331

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Washroom #1 - Window pane broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-00337

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomsz2@ - Electrical outlet not working

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00336

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Plumbing leak under sink when taps are on in Room 405

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-00334 Room gz2@ - Sink no plumbed (grey water to bucket)

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Jan 16, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;

Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00313

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No smoke alarm

Section 15.1:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00314

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No smoke alarm

Section 15.1:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00316

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No smoke alarm

Section 15.1:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04473

Violation Date:
Sep 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit s22@ - Smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04471

Violation Date:
Sep 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04470

Violation Date:
Sep 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 522@ - A loft has been constructed which obstructs the overhead
sprinkler.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05458

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 22 - The smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05460

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit §22@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05457

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 522@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05456

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - The smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05455

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - The smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05453

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit #2@ - The smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

City of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Page 528 of 545




Page 5 of 10

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05451

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 22@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05450

Violation Date:
Oct 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - The smoke alarm had been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Photo

Description

Photo 9
Unit s22@)

Photo 10
Unit 220
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Date Report Made:  January 17, 2020 Nicholas Liu

Inspector’s Name
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00329

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 3rd Floor - Washroom #1 - No water (Sink)

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00335

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Hallway - Fire extinguisher cover missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00332

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Hallway - Inadequate lighting

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00333

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation: 5.22(1)
CA - 4th Floor - Hallway by | Cable hanging at hall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00330

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Washroom #1 - Sink Missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00331

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Washroom #1 - Window pane broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00337

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room s22(@) Electrical outlet not working

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00336

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Plumbing leak under sink when taps are on in Room 405

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00334

Violation Date:
Jan 16, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Sink no plumbed (grey water to bucket)

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-00338 Roomszz@ - Electrical Outlet plate missing

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Jan 16, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;

Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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